• Using a 20-year analysis period after project completion gives a BCR of 1.1.

All inputs that were subject to the quantitative sensitivity test and their respective outcomes are
shown in Table 46.

28 Traffic Forecast - Cape Fear Memorial Bridge Replacement (NCDOT Project HB-0039) Report. Prepared for NCDOT Transportation
Planning Division, prepared by Clearbox Forecast Group. September 2023.
29 Decreases lane closure times by 50% and assumes closures will occur more during the nighttime to avoid traffic impacts.
30 Increases lane closure times by 50% and assumes closures will occur more during the daytime, which will increase the traffic
impacts of closures.
31 Decreases lane closure times by assuming quick fixes are more common and assumes closures will occur more during the
nighttime to avoid traffic impacts.
32 Decreases lane closure times by assuming longer maintenance times are more common and assumes closures will occur more
during the daytime, increasing traffic impacts.

North Carolina DOT | Cape Fear Memorial Bridge Replacement
Benefit-Cost Analysis Technical Appendix

49

Table 46: Quantitative Assessment of Sensitivity, Summary

Parameters Change in Parameter Value New NPV
($ M)

Change in
NPV

New B/C
Ratio

Base Results N/A $64.4  $0.0  1.2

Discount Rate Discount Rate of 3% for all benefits $478.3  $413.9  2.4

Traffic Inputs
Use NCDOT Traffic Forecast in lieu of
NBI Data for truck percentage, AADT,
and AADT annual growth

($31.7) ($96.1) 0.9

Peak Hours
Decrease peak hours per day $36.7  ($27.7) 1.1

Increase peak hours per day $85.0  $20.6  1.3

AVO & Travel Patterns
National average AVO with no long-
distance trips (in lieu of Replica-
informed assumptions)

$81.8  $17.4  1.3

Routine Maintenance

Shorter duration and less impactful lane
closures

($14.1) ($78.5) 0.9

Longer duration and more impactful
lane closures

$212.6  $148.2  1.8

Major Rehab Closure
Impacts

Shorter duration and less impactful lane
closures

$17.3  ($47.1) 1.1

Longer duration and more impactful
lane closures

$96.9  $32.5  1.4

Half as many major rehabilitations
required in future

$14.3  ($50.1) 1.1

Bridge Lift Frequency No future increase in frequency $62.7  ($1.7) 1.2

Capital Cost Estimate
25% Reduction $130.4  $66.0  1.7

25% Increase ($1.6) ($66.0) 0.995

Value of Time

Lower Bound of Range Recommended
by US DOT

$19.5  ($44.9) 1.1

Upper Bound of Range Recommended
by US DOT

$96.7  $32.3  1.4

Value of Statistical Life

Lower Bound of Range Recommended
by US DOT

$59.9  ($4.5) 1.2

Upper Bound of Range Recommended
by US DOT

$68.9  $4.5  1.3

Analysis Period 20-year analysis period $21.4  ($43.0) 1.1

8. Annual BCA Results
Table 47 below presents discounted BCA costs and benefits, as well as net present value,
presented on an annual basis for the period from 2023 through 2061.

North Carolina DOT | Cape Fear Memorial Bridge Replacement
Benefit-Cost Analysis Technical Appendix

50

Table 47: Annual Monetized Estimates of Total Project Benefits and Costs, 2021 dollars (Discounted)

Calendar
Year

Proj.
Year

Travel Time
Delay

Reduction

Safety
Improvements

Vehicle
Operating

Cost
Savings

Emissions
Reduction

Journey
Quality

Improvements

Health
Benefits